

Case Nos. S25A0362 & S25A0490

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

STATE OF GEORGIA,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Consolidated Appellants,

v.

ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Civil Action File No. 24CV011558

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP
AND GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE PEOPLE'S AGENDA**

Theresa J. Lee[†]
Sophia Lin Lakin[†]
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
tlee@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

Cory Isaacson (Ga. Bar No. 983797)
Caitlin May (Ga. Bar No. 602081)
Akiva Freidlin (Ga. Bar No. 692290)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA, INC.
P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, GA 30357
(678) 310-3699
cisaacson@acluga.org
cmay@acluga.org
afreidlin@acluga.org

Raechel Kummer (Ga. Bar No. 269939)
Carolyn M. Welshhans*
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 373-6235
raechel.kummer@morganlewis.com
carolyn.welshhans@morganlewis.com

Katherine Vaky (Ga. Bar No. 938803)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Oxford Centre, Floor 32
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6401
(412) 560-3300
katherine.vaky@morganlewis.com

Julie M. Houk*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
jhouk@lawyerscommittee.org

Gerald Weber (Ga. Bar No. 744878)
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY
WEBER, LLC
P.O. Box 5391
Atlanta, GA 31107
(404) 522-0507
wgerryweber@gmail.com

† admitted *pro hac vice*

* motion for admission *pro hac vice*
forthcoming

*Attorneys for Georgia State Conference of the NAACP
and Georgia Coalition for the People's Agenda*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Judgment “Right for Any Reason” Should be Affirmed.	6
II. The SEB Lacks the Authority to Promulgate the Hand Counting Rule.	8
A. The statutes cited by the SEB as the basis of its authority do not support the promulgation of the Hand Counting Rule.	10
B. The Hand Counting Rule conflicts with numerous provisions of the Georgia Election Code.....	12
III. Intervenor-Appellees Georgia NAACP and GCPA Have Standing. ...	17
A. Georgia NAACP and GCPA have organizational standing.	18
B. Georgia NAACP and GCPA also have associational standing.	21
IV. Georgia NAACP and GCPA Are Entitled to a Declaratory Judgment..	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
RULE 20 CERTIFICATION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Ga. Hosp. & Travel Ass’n</i> , 251 Ga. 234 (1983).....	21
<i>Barrow v. Raffensperger</i> , 308 Ga. 660 (2020).....	22
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 313 Ga. 375 (2022).....	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Camp v. Williams</i> , 314 Ga. 699 (2022).....	21, 22
<i>City of Gainesville v. Dodd</i> , 275 Ga. 834 (2002).....	8
<i>Cobb Cnty. v. Floam</i> , 319 Ga. 89 (2024).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Anderson</i> , 218 Ga. App. 528 (1995).....	9, 16
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	18, 19
<i>Ga. Real Est. Comm’n v. Accelerated Courses in Real Est., Inc.</i> , 234 Ga. 30 (1975).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Gwinnett Cnty. v. Gwinnett I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 265 Ga. 645 (1995).....	7
<i>Harper v. Burgess</i> , 225 Ga. 420 (1969).....	7

HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Roach,
 265 Ga. 501 (1995)..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 15

Jones v. Trussell,
 221 Ga. 271 (1965)..... 7

Keen v. City of Waycross,
 101 Ga. 588 (1897)..... 23

La Fontaine v. Signature Rsch., Inc.,
 305 Ga. 107 (2019)..... 12

League of Women Voters of Atlanta-Fulton Cnty., Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
 245 Ga. 301 (1980)..... 23

Lucas v. Beckman Coulter, Inc.,
 303 Ga. 261 (2018)..... 15

McLeod v. Burroughs,
 9 Ga. 213 (1851)..... 12

Nat’l Tax Funding, L.P. v. Harpagon Co., LLC.,
 277 Ga. 41 (2003)..... 7

Sawnee Elec. Membership Corp. v. Ga. Dep’t of Revenue,
 279 Ga. 22 (2005)..... 21

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners,
 315 Ga. 39 (2022)..... 19, 22, 23

State v. Randall,
 318 Ga. 79 (2024)..... 6

Traba v. Levett,
 369 Ga. App. 423 (2023)..... 15

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 24

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 24

Williams v. DeKalb Cnty.,
 308 Ga. 265 (2020)..... 23

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(1) 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(2) 1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50 15, 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-420 11, 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-421 17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-436 12, 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-454 12, 13, 14, 15

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-455 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-483 14

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-485 12, 13, 14, 15, 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493 16

O.C.G.A. § 45-15-3 4

O.C.G.A. § 45-15-12 4

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-4 11, 12

Rules

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.01 12
